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1. Revise section 7.4.3.6.5(5) to read as follows: 
 
7.4.3.6.5(5) The maximum building height in feet shall not exceed the limits set forth in Table 7.4.1 for 
the least restrictive type of construction involved. 
 
 
Substantiation:  We were asked by NFPA to work on the update of the 2016 edition of the Automatic 
Sprinkler Systems for Residential Occupancies Handbook. Our assignment was updating Supplement 4, 
“Pedestal/Podium Building Design Using Model Building Codes and NFPA Sprinkler Standards,” and 
creating an “Executive Summary on Podium and Pedestal Buildings” to be included in the Handbook.  
 
During our review and updating of code references for the Handbook, we discovered that two important 
words, “in feet,” had been mistakenly deleted from Section 7.4.3.6.5(5), which changed the entire intent 
of this subsection with respect to the design of Pedestal/Podium Buildings.  The error was tracked 
backwards from the 2015 edition, and it exists in the 2012, 2009 and 2006 editions of NFPA 5000.  
Neither we nor staff could identify a proposal or comment to the 2006 edition that would have caused 
this deletion, so it is presumably the result of an improper, unjustified and undocumented editorial 
change. 
 
Marshall Klein was a member of the NFPA 5000 Task Group on Height & Area in 2001-2002 that 
drafted the first edition (2003) text of Section 7.4.3.6.5, “Enclosed Parking Structures with Occupancies 
Above.”  The text was deliberately modeled after the requirements of 2000 IBC Section 508.2, “Group 
S-2 enclosed parking garage with Groups A, B, M or R above,” so that requirements for both model 
building codes (IBC & NFPA 5000) would be correlated: 

2000 IBC Section 508.2(4): 
The maximum building height in feet shall not exceed the limits set forth in Table 503 for the least 
restrictive type of construction involved. 
 
2003 NFPA 5000, Section 7.4.3.6.5(6): 
The maximum building height in feet shall not exceed the limits set forth in Table 7.4.1 for the least 
restrictive type of construction involved. 
 
The height and area Tables in both the IBC (Table 503) and NFPA 5000 (Table 7.4.1) limit building 
height based on 1) Feet above grade plane and 2) Number of stories.  However, IBC Section 508.2(4) 
and NFPA 5000 Section 7.4.3.6.5(6) ONLY limit building height based on feet above grade plane (not 
by the number of stories). Although that was clear in the original text, the undocumented change that 
this TIA seeks to reverse deleted the important text “in feet” from Section 7.4.3.6.5(6) as indicated 
below. 
 
2006 NFPA 5000, Section 7.4.3.6.5(6): 
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The maximum building height in feet shall not exceed the limits set forth in Table 7.4.1 for the least 
restrictive type of construction involved. 
 
Again, neither we nor the staff were able to identify any public proposal or comment during the code 
development cycle for the 2006 edition of NFPA 5000 that included this change, and it would not have 
been noticed at the time of publication because there was no vertical rule (change marker) beside this 
section in the margin of the 2006 edition to designate the revised text (seemingly confirming that the 
change was apparently regarded as editorial or was an outright mistake made during document 
processing).  Also supporting the position that this change was an error is the fact that Annex D.6.6(5) 
still retains the “in feet” text. 
 
2015 NFPA 5000, Section D.6.6: 
(5) The maximum building height in feet shall not exceed the limits set forth in Table D.4.2.2.1(a) or 
Table D.4.2.2.1(b) for the least restrictive type of construction involved. 
 
Since NFPA 5000 is not presently used for this type of construction in the U.S., the change wasn’t 
noticed until we were reviewing provisions to prepare our portion of the 2016 Automatic Sprinkler 
Systems for Residential Occupancies Handbook.  
 
 
Emergency Nature:  This change, seemingly made in error by NFPA editorial staff, could have a major 
impact on any design under this section of Code from the 2006 through the 2015 editions that has never 
been justified and which was not made in compliance with due process requirements of NFPA/ANSI 
consensus procedures in the Regulations Governing the Development of NFPA Standards. Based on our 
discussion with NFPA Staff, it has been recommended that a TIA be issued because of how long the 
deleted text has existed. 
 
The NFPA Standard contains an error via an omission that was overlooked during the regular revision 
process (NFPA Regulation Section 5.4(a). 
 
 
Anyone may submit a comment by the closing date indicated above.  To submit a comment, please identify the 

number of the TIA and forward to the Secretary, Standards Council, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169‐

7471. 
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